Seasonally adjusted private nonfarm mass layoff events and initial claimants for unemployment insurance and changes due to revision,
January 2003–December 2007

As previously
published

As revised Change
As previously

published
As revised Change

2003
January ..... 1,166   1,160   -6   119,292   119,199   -93
February ..... 1,664   1,650   -14   178,963   178,003   -960
March ..... 1,592   1,589   -3   159,242   159,467   225
April ..... 1,557   1,555   -2   162,117   162,323   206
May ..... 1,550   1,556   6   170,984   171,221   237
June ..... 1,523   1,518   -5   147,609   147,553   -56
July ..... 1,443   1,450   7   148,650   149,233   583
August ..... 1,362   1,383   21   156,687   157,968   1,281
September ..... 1,370   1,370   – 132,262   133,276   1,014
October ..... 1,328   1,319   -9   140,298   140,086   -212
November ..... 1,223   1,225   2   126,597   127,963   1,366
December ..... 1,243   1,226   -17   127,356   124,009   -3,347

2004
January ..... 1,232   1,225   -7   128,191   128,287   96
February ..... 1,170   1,151   -19   122,329   120,918   -1,411
March ..... 1,237   1,228   -9   130,737   130,123   -614
April ..... 1,202   1,193   -9   124,962   124,432   -530
May ..... 1,047   1,059   12   99,615   100,854   1,239
June ..... 1,231   1,231   – 128,137   128,245   108
July ..... 1,180   1,178   -2   126,106   126,301   195
August ..... 1,224   1,233   9   113,376   113,809   433
September ..... 1,154   1,154   – 115,343   116,843   1,500
October ..... 1,172   1,169   -3   122,831   123,471   640
November ..... 1,171   1,174   3   118,904   119,029   125
December ..... 1,013   991   -22   103,434   99,784   -3,650

2005
January ..... 1,353   1,346   -7   150,640   151,028   388
February ..... 1,045   1,020   -25   112,752   110,480   -2,272
March ..... 1,079   1,066   -13   122,013   120,945   -1,068
April ..... 1,132   1,125   -7   126,747   126,550   -197
May ..... 1,085   1,104   19   120,899   123,495   2,596
June ..... 1,074   1,078   4   117,712   118,012   300
July ..... 1,101   1,103   2   118,800   119,566   766
August ..... 986   1,000   14   111,879   113,762   1,883
September1 ..... 1,998   2,028   30   246,227   251,185   4,958
October ..... 977   982   5   99,402   100,934   1,532
November ..... 1,036   1,042   6   104,576   103,535   -1,041
December ..... 1,125   1,132   7   124,632   123,418   -1,214

   See footnotes at end of table.

Layoff events Initial claimants

Month and year

Seasonally adjusted private nonfarm mass layoff events and initial claimants for unemployment insurance and changes due to revision,
January 2003–December 2007 – continued

As previously
published

As revised Change
As previously

published
As revised Change

2006
January ..... 984   988   4   99,277   101,494   2,217
February ..... 973   940   -33   105,055   101,828   -3,227
March ..... 1,003   983   -20   112,730   110,668   -2,062
April ..... 1,041   1,043   2   111,369   112,175   806
May ..... 982   1,005   23   103,839   107,181   3,342
June ..... 1,007   1,030   23   113,037   114,080   1,043
July ..... 1,038   1,051   13   109,509   111,336   1,827
August ..... 1,083   1,107   24   120,923   124,427   3,504
September ..... 1,043   1,056   13   111,876   114,677   2,801
October ..... 1,069   1,076   7   111,036   113,123   2,087
November ..... 1,111   1,121   10   127,286   124,559   -2,727
December ..... 1,099   1,092   -7   124,526   121,796   -2,730

2007
January ..... 1,095   1,118   23   115,615   117,824   2,209
February ..... 1,166   1,238   72   135,252   135,066   -186
March ..... 1,165   1,169   4   122,150   122,488   338
April ..... 1,109   1,116   7   115,870   116,926   1,056
May ..... 1,079   1,096   17   110,880   113,069   2,189
June ..... 1,094   1,116   22   117,787   120,165   2,378
July ..... 1,115   1,140   25   116,744   119,614   2,870
August ..... 1,092   1,128   36   110,946   114,628   3,682
September ..... 1,173   1,204   31   116,775   121,294   4,519
October ..... 1,201   1,224   23   123,051   127,163   4,112
November ..... 1,188   1,215   27   128,807   131,390   2,583
December ..... 1,315   ( 2 ) ( 2 ) 133,024   ( 2 ) ( 2 )

   1  These numbers reflect the impacts of Hurricanes Katrina and Rita.
   2  Because of the use of concurrent seasonal adjustment, there is no revised estimate for December 2007.
   Note: Dash represents zero.

Month and year

Layoff events Initial claimants